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The 17-SPGP will not be applicable to projects that will impact
waters, including wetlands that are regulated pursuant to Section
10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899

(33 U.S.C § 403)

New Language: The people of the Commonwealth of Virginia
(Virginia or "the Commonwealth") are hereby authorized by the
Secretary of the Army and the Chief of Engineers and under Section
404 of the Clean Water Act (CWA) (33 U.S.C. § 1344), to perform the
aforementioned work in non-tidal waters and wetlands of the
Commonwealth as described herein. The Corps' authority and
guidance to develop general permits is contained in 33 U.S.C. §
1344(e), 33 C.F.R. § 325.2(e)(2), 33 C.F.R. § 325.3(b), and Corps
Regulatory Guidance Letter (RGL) 83-7.

“The views, opinions and findings contained in this report are
those of the authors(s) and should not be construed as an
official Department of the Army position, policy or decision,
unless so designated by other official documentation.”



A fillable Complete Application Form has been included that
list the required information necessary for considering the
SPGP application complete.

Requirements for a complete application:

= A completed and signed Standard Joint Permit Application
(JPA). The applicant must utilize the most recent version.
http://www.nao.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory/

= A completed SPGP Complete Application Checklist. The
applicant must utilize the most recent version.

= A Corps confirmed delineation that is aBproved for use
with a permit application (Preliminary J I:gOR a confirmed
{UI’IS_dIC_tIOﬂBJ determination (@ogro_ved JD) that includes

he limits of all waters of the U.S., including wetlands that

are located within the project boundaries.

“The views, opinions and findings contained in this report are
those of the authors(s) and should not be construed as an
official Department of the Army position, policy or decision,
unless so designated by other official documentation.”
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The threshold language and the term waters was changed to be
consistent with the 2017 Nationwide permit changes.

New Language: Activities involve the discharge of dredged/fill

material associated with residential, commercial, and institutional

projects and propose:

 the TOTAL permanent loss of not more than 1 acre of non-tidal
waters of the US, to include stream channel, wetlands and open
waters.

AND
* the permanent loss of not more than 2,000 linear feet of stream

channel;




The exclusions language was deleted and a statement was added
to allow the 17-SPGP to be used for activities that qualify for the
17-SPGP but are excluded from State VWP regulations.

New Language: The 17-SPGP-01 may also be used for
activities excluded from State VWP permitting when those
activities are associated with a larger residential,
commercial, institutional development and/or linear

transportation project.




The permit language has been clarified to show that a Corps
confirmed delineation (Preliminary JD) and/or Corps confirmed
jurisdictional determination (Approved JD) is required for permit

application.

New Language: A Corps confirmed delineation that is approved for
use with a permit application (Preliminary JD) OR a confirmed
jurisdictional determination (Approved JD) that includes the limits of
all waters of the U.S., including wetlands that are located within the
project boundaries.

Old Language: ..., plus a confirmed delineation from the Corps
with associated map(s) and data sheets, will be required to render
the application complete for 12-SPGP-01 purposes.




PROPOSED CHANGES FROM THE 12-SPGP
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A General Condition regarding 408 coordination has been added.

New Language: 408 Certification: Under 33 USC 408, the
Secretary of the Army must determine whether to grant permission
to alter a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers civil works project. The
Corps may grant this authorization if the work does not impair
usefulness of the project and does not harm the public interest.




A minimum standard compensation ratio of 0.5:1 has been added
for the permanent impacts/loss of open waters.

New Language: Wetland mitigation: will generally be required for all
residential, commercial, and institutional development projects where the
total permanent impacts exceed 1/10 acre AND for all wetland impacts on
linear transportation projects that are funded in part or in total by local, state
or federal funds.

Generally, the minimum required wetland mitigation ratios will be as follows:

2:1 for forested wetlands

1.5:1 for scrub-shrub wetlands

1:1 for herbaceous emergent wetlands

0.5:1 for permanent loss of open waters

1:1 for conversion of forested wetlands to herbaceous emergent wetlands.



The limits for linear transportation have been raised to %2 acre of waters
for all impacts and a limit of 1,000 linear feet has been added for stream
channel impacts. Lateral encroachment is no longer considered differently
than other impacts and therefore limits specifically referencing lateral
encroachment have been removed.

New Language: Activities involve the discharge of dredged/ fill material

associated with the construction, expansion, modification, or improvement

of linear transportation projects that are single and complete with

independent utility and propose:

« the TOTAL permanent loss of not more than % acre of non-tidal waters
of the US, to include stream channel, wetlands and open waters

AND

* the permanent loss of not more than 1,000 linear feet of stream channel
at any single impact site with independent utility.




Time extension language has been removed as time extensions will not be
granted. New permit verifications will need to be obtained.

33 CFR 330.6(b): Expiration of nationwide permits. The Chief of Engineers
will periodically review NWPs and their conditions and will decide to either
modify, reissue, or revoke the permits. If an NWP is not modified or reissued
within five years of its effective date, it automatically expires and becomes
null and void. Activities which have commenced (i.e, are under construction)
or are under contract to commence in reliance upon an NWP will remain
authorized provided the activity is completed within twelve months of the
date of an NWP's expiration, modification, or revocation, unless
has been exercised on a case-by-case basis to
modify, suspend, or revoke the in accordance with 2= CFR
and 2= CFR 330.5 (c) or (d). Activities completed under the
of an NWP which was in effect at the time the activity was
completed continue to be authorized by that NWP.


https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/index.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=eb35a124d6adb0b661a1ccf8ca4aac25&term_occur=1&term_src=Title:33:Chapter:II:Part:330:330.6
https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/index.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=7ed6d1028ec6a7e12d345075d64ad5e4&term_occur=9&term_src=Title:33:Chapter:II:Part:330:330.6
https://www.law.cornell.edu/cfr/text/33
https://www.law.cornell.edu/cfr/text/33/330.4
https://www.law.cornell.edu/cfr/text/33/33
https://www.law.cornell.edu/definitions/index.php?width=840&height=800&iframe=true&def_id=7ed6d1028ec6a7e12d345075d64ad5e4&term_occur=10&term_src=Title:33:Chapter:II:Part:330:330.6

The SPGP Section 106 PA agreement is proposed for termination and
Section 106 review and coordination will be completed by the Norfolk
District.

New Language: Historic Properties: In cases where the Corps determines that the
activity may affect properties listed, or eligible for listing, in the National Register of

Historic Places, the activity is not authorized, until the requirements of Section 106 of
the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) have been satisfied.

Federal permittees should follow their own procedures for complying with the
requirements of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. Federal
permittees must provide the district engineer with the appropriate documentation to
demonstrate compliance with those requirements. The district engineer will review the
documentation and determine whether it is sufficient to address section 106 compliance
for the 17-SPGP-01 activity, or whether additional section 106 consultation is
necessary.

Non-federal permittees shall not begin work on the activity until Section 106 review
and/or coordination has been completed AND they have received their 17-SPGP
verification letter from the VDEQ.



QUESTIONS?

“The views, opinions and findings contained in this report are
those of the authors(s) and should not be construed as an
official Department of the Army position, policy or decision,
unless so designated by other official documentation.”
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